SPO40/SPOA40
EAnd M

(700 Series)

C€

Two Post Surface Mounted Lifts

Installer: Please return this booklet to literature package and give to lift owner/operator.

© Rotary Lift, All rights reserved S J2 1 O 4 0 4

OM-SPO-
Rev.C 10/04/2021

[ F»>C2PE mOoZP2Zm-HZ-»Z @ Z0-->IMTVO |



Annex
2 column surface -mounted L.ift
SPO40E/SPO40M
SPOA40E/SPOA40M
SPOA40E-BMW
SPOAA4A0NB

Series 700



I. Hydraulic circuit diagram

I N I

Cylider
Cylider

Solenoid valve

—
; o @O
\ \/ Tank

Partno. Description Qty
1 N347B Hydraulic cylinder assembly with fitting 2
1.1 N382Y Hydraulic cylinder
1.2 FJ7352-3 Fitting
2 N368 P/U hose 1




II. Electric wiring diagram

L1 L2 L3 N PE
o o o o

o

15

SB1 E\I SB2 N
KM1 i--\{---\t 16
S A

17 18

KM ] EVIC Y

For M version 3phase

QS1 Main switch EV1 Descent valve
SQ1 Up Limit switch KM1 Contactor
SB1 Up button SB2 Lower button




L11 L21 L31 N PE

o

o

o o

PE
I
|
QS1 VAT AT
L2 L3 — /)
L1 N r\_r\_r\4 QF1 X1 | &
QS2 \M
N
(5)
FU1 23
T
R | S ) 55
SB2 (14  SBl [1g
E—/ E—/
KM1 \—X—\ SB4 15 SB3 | 17
E E—/
SB6 SB5
3 P Py P
| |
EN\ E EN BN BN BN
SB1 | SB2 KA2 KA2 | SB5 | SB6 SB3 | SB4
ul|vVv W
2 6
g o 1 21
SQ1\
@ 7
— KM SM1 SM2 EV1 KA2
[ ] I N R N - G
5
For E version (two side control) 3 phase
Slave side Main side
QS1 Main switch QS2 Main switch
QF1 Leakage protector KM1 Contactor
SB2 Up button SB1 Up button
SB4 Lower button SB3 Lower button
SB6 Padlock button SB5 Padlock button
XS1 Socket SQ1 Up limit switch
FU1 Fuse EV1 Descent valve
KA2 Relay

SM1/SM2 Release of the solenoid




L N PE
PE
Xt
I
| [\
QS1 g T
N1 N )
Ll /N /T QFI XSI ~o
4
s2 \ o\ .
(5)
T
FU1 23
g W ° ®
E E
SBZ |14 SB1 | 16
< E—/ E
KM1 \___\ SB4 |15 SB3 | 17
E—/ E—/
SB6 SB5
3 P Py Py
[ [
EN E EN BN BN
SB1 | SB2 KA2 KA2 | SB5|SB6 | SB3 | SB4
U \ 9 1 6
7] %) 1 21
sq1
7
L KM1 SM1 SM2 EV1 KA?2
- L] I e R S
5
For E version (two side control) 1 phase
Slave side Main side
QS1 Main switch QS2 Main switch
QF1 Leakage protector KM1 Contactor
SB2 Up button SB1 Up button
SB4 Lower button SB3 Lower button
SB6 Padlock button SB5 Padlock button
XS1 Socket SQ1 Up limit switch
FU1 Fuse EV1 Descent valve
KA2 Relay

SM1/SM2 Release of the solenoid




Annex III. Parts Break Down

PB-SPO/A40-1



Detail for PB-SPO/A40-1(1)

PartNo. Description Qty
1 N752Y Column Weldment 2
N470-1Y EHO column extension 2
N471-1Y EH1 column extension 2
2 N472-1 EH2 column extension 2
N474-1 EH4 column extension 2
3 N837Y Carriage Yoke Weldment 2
4 G3T-5001(N2154) Arm Pin 4
5 FJ7360 Slider Block 8
6 (G3T-3004)N115 Slider Block Shim 12
7 N347B Hydraulic Cylinder Ass 2
8 N/A Bleeder Screw (Specify Manufacturer) 2
13 40969 3/8"-16NC*3/4" Carriage Bolt 12
14 FJ7985-1 Actuator Pin Handle 4
15 N1253-1Y Spacer 2
N1253-2Y Spacer 2
16 N1252Y Arm Restraint Spring 4
17 N121-2Y Actuator Pin 4
18 14427 Spring Pin -1/4"dia*1/1/2 LG 4
19 N2121Y Arm Restr Pawl 4
20 41496 Circlip washer 4
21 FA941 Short Carriage Bumper 4
22 FA927-2 Door Bumper 2
23 N377 sheave 6
24 41388 Bushing 6
25 G3T-1001(N119-1) Sheave Cover 2
26 40063 1/4-20*3/8LG PHMS 2
27 FJ7659-3 Shim 6
28 FJ716-6 Notched Shim 26
29 G3T-8005 Hose clip 10
30 40969 Carriage Bolt 3/8"-16NC*3/4" 6
31 40664 Flanged Locknut 3/8"-16NC 30
32 40124 3/8"-16NC*3/4" FLGD HHCS 4
33 G3T-4100(N480-1) L.H. Overhead weldment 1
34 G3T-4200(N481-1) R.H. Overhead weldment 1
35 41411 Bushing Truarc #5304-75 4
36 G3T-4001(FJ7444-8) Sheave Shaft 2




Detail for PB-SPO/A40-1(2)
Partno. Description QTY
37 40124 3/8"-16NC*3/4" FLGD HHCS 20
39 TP10-3006 Overhead Bracket 2
N369 Overhead hose EHO 1
N371 Overhead hose EH1 1
40 N371 Overhead hose EH2 1
N370 Overhead hose EH4(only for SPO40) 1
N374 Equal cable EHO 2
N384 Equal cable EHO for SPOA40NB 2
41 N379 Equal cable EH1 2
N385 Equal cable EH1 for SPOA40NB 2
N375 Equal cable EH2 2
N386 Equal cable EH2 for SPOA40NB 2
N376 Equal cable EH4 (only for SPO40) 2
42 40743 5/8"-11NC Hex Nylon Lock Nut 4
43 N467Y Switch bar assembly 1
44 40114 1/4"-20NC*2-3/4" Hex Head Bolt 1
45 41250 1/4"-20NC Nylon Insert Locknut 1
46 G3T-4003(FJ7871) Spacer 2
47 G3T-4004 Overhead Switch Assembly 1
471 ZLDCO01D Limit Switch 1
47.2 G3T-4004A Switch Bracket 1
48 40104 1/4"-20NC*3/4" Hex Head Bolt 2
49 40779 1/4" Tyoe A Plain Flatwasher 2
50 40627 1/4"-20NC Hxe Nut 2
51 Power unit 1
52 N368 Hose 1
53 N331 Female Swivel Tee 1
54 G3T-2105(FA7180-32) Hose Grommet 1
55 N332 Male Extension With O-Ring 1
56 P1164-3 Vibration Pad 4
57 40271 5/16"-18NC*1-1/2" FLG HHCS Full 4
Thread
58 40670 5/16"-18NC Flanged Lock Nut 4
59 / Anchor Bolts(Purchase by customer) /
60 FJ6127 Fixed Adapter Rack 2
61 G3T-1010(FJ6171-1) 90mm Adapter Extension Assy 4
62 G3T-1011(FJ6171-2) 130mm Adapter Extension Assy 4
63 40227 5/16"-18NC*3/8" PHMS 4

* Item 60-63,0optional accessories,if need,you can order FJ7880BBK as kit.




Detail for PB-SPO/A40-2
PartNo. Description Qty
1 N2224Y Front arm assembly 2
1.1 FJ6202 Low profile adapter assembly 4
N2225Y Rear arm assembly ( SPOA40-5) 2
2 SPL35-4000G Rear arm assembly (For SPOA40- 2
5AP&SPOA40E-BMW)
3 G3T-5001(N2154) Arm pin 4
4 N2122Y Restraint gear 4
5 40373 3/8"-16NC*1-1/2"HHCS,grade 8.8 ,plated 6
6 40818 Spring lockwasher 3/8" 6
7 G3T-5500(N2255-1) Front arm guard assembly 2
G3T-5504(N2255-10) Long strap 2
8 G3T-5505(N2255-11) Short strap 2
9 40641(991490) Hex FLGD wzlock nut PLTD 1/4"-20NC 4
10 G3T-6001(N244-4) Arm guard (For SPOA40-5) 2
SGL35-6005 Arm guard(For SPOA40-5AP\BMW) 2
11 40252 HHCS plated 5/16"-18NC*3/4" 4
12 40850 Spring lockwasher 5/16" 4
13 40856 Flat washer 5/16" 8
14 N2264C Front and rear arm assembly (SPO40-5) 4
15 N2264-13Y Arm guard(SP0O40-5) 4




€-0rVvV/OdS-dd

E version



Detail for PB-SPO/A40-3

Partno. Description QTY

1 FA7274-7Y Cover mounting base plate 2
2 SPOA-PC8 Plastic control cover 1
3 SPOA-PC7 Plastic control cover 1
4 TO-2-8900(XG150046) Main switch 2
5 FA7274-9D Mounting plate 2
6 FA7274-10D Mounting plate 1
7 KTB2-STB End capped 1
8 NP797-1 Label 1
9 A22-RD-50/K10 Pad lock button 2
A22-EKO1 additional NC contactor 2

10 A22-QDDL-30/30/K11/K11 Up and down button 2
11 FA7180-11 U-type nut clip 16
12 B19-#8-1/2 Cross recessed pan tapping 16

screw#8-1/2

13 40277 5/16"-18NC*3/8" PHMS Plated 14
14 FA7274-8D Mounting plate 1
15 SPOA40E-9803-02 Air Fitting 1
16 SPOA40E-9803-03 Air Fiiting 1
17 XTCG018C00DT AC contactor 1
18 PLD10-16/IN/C/003 Leakage protector 1
ME 11012 Euro Socket 1

19 10718 UK Socket 1
16022 Australia Socket 1

20 B26-4*20 Hexgan socket screw M4*20 4
21 B33-4 Nylon nut M4 4
22 FA7484-6 220VAC Latch Solenoid 2
23 N616 Locking Latch Dog Assembly 2
24 N613-1 Solenoid Slider tip 2
25 41388 Bushing 0.765"ID*1.5"OD 8
26 N613-3 Latch Control Plate 2
27 41411 Truarc#5304-75 4
28 FJ7382-34Y Latch Shaft 2
29 N613-2 Latch Spring 2
30 FA928Y Wiring Chase 2
31 FA948Y Web cover 2
32 FA948Y Web Cover 2
33 FA5191 Tool Holder 2
34 DK4-TF-KIT Fuse base 1
50CF-050H 5A Fuse 1

35 FS4COECO Relay base 1
DRM57030LT Relay 1




v-0vV/OdS-dd \

M version



Detail for PB-SPO/A40-4

PartNo. Description Qty
1 FJ7451 Slave Latch Cover 1
2 N616 Locking Latch Dog Assembly 2
3 FJ7594-2 Control Plate 2
4 FJ7566-10 Spring 2
5 FJ7382-9 Spring 2
6 FJ7382-34Y Latch Shaft 2
7 FJ7322 Locking Latch Sheave 2
8 41411 Truarc Klipring #5304-75 4
9 41410 Truarc Klipring #5304-37 2
10 41388 Bushing 0.765"ID*1.5"OD 6
11 N64 Latch Sheave Cover 2
12 SPL50-1004 Locking Latch Cable 1
13 N63-1 Latch Cable Clamp 2
14 FC134-91 Ball Handle 1
15 N617 Slot Cover 1
16 40820 3/8" Flat Washer 3
17 FJ7382-18-L Handle 1
18 40685 3/8"-16NC Hex Jam Nut 1
19 40227 5/16"-18NC *3/8"LG PHIL PHMS 9
20 SPOA-PC5 Plastic Cover 1
21 FA7274-7Y Cover mounting base plate 1
22 FA7274-9D Switch Bracket 1
23 TO-2-8900(XG150046) Main Switch 1
24 A22-RD-30/K10 Up button 1
25 A22-RD-30/K10 Down Button 1
26 NP797-1 Label 1
27 XTCG018C00DT AC contactor 1
28 B23-4*6 Screw M4*6 4
29 KTB2-STB End capped 1
30 FA7274-10D Mounting plate 1
31 FA928Y Wiring Chase 1
32 B19-#8-1/2 Cross recessed pan tapping 8
screw#8-1/2
33 FA948Y Web Cover 1
34 FA948Y Web Cover 1




IV. Spare Parts List

1 Part.No Description Qty Dim
' N377 Sheave 6
2. — .
Part.No Description Qty Dim
FJ6202 Adapter 4
3 Part.No Description Qty
FJ7360 Slider Block 8
4. Part.No Description Qty
G3T-3004(N115) Spacer for slider 8
H Part.No. Description Qty |DimA
i N374 Equalizer cable for EHO 2
i N384 Equalizer cable for EHO 2
SPOA40NB Version
Il N379 Equalizer Cable for EH1 2
5 - N385 Equalizer Cable for EH1 2
SPOA40NB version
i N375 Equalizer Cable for EH2 2
g N386 Equalizer Cable for EH2 2
= SPOA40NB Version
N376 Equalizer Cable for EH4 2
6. Part.No Description Qty
G3T-2105(FA7180-32) Hose cover 1




Part.No. Description Qty |DimA
N369 Hydraulic hose for EHO 1
7. N371 Hydraulic hose for EH1 1
N371 Hydraulic hose for EH2 1
N370 Hydraulic hose for EH4 1
N368 Power unit hydraulic hose 1
8. Part.No Description Qty
FA7484-6 220VAC Solenoid 2
N613-1 Solenoid slider tip 2
For E version
9. Part.No Description Qty
N616 Locking Latch Dog Ass 2
Part.No Description Qty
10. NO953-1 Inbay LD Bolt Bag 1
Installing bolt bag for power unit\Overhead\Extension column
Part.No Description Qty
11. SPOA40-D2 package for install 1
Bolts for installing the plastic cover to the post

Other hydraulic components

Part.No Description Qty Remark
N382Y-9180 Seal kit for cylinder 1




